certain of Nawras information against the corresponding information held by the TRA. One
outcome of that reconciliation process was that it was determined that Nawras was in breach
of certain obligations that related to the frequencies utilised by Nawras. The TRA penalised
Nawras in an amount of OMR 983,439 in respect of those breaches. That penalty was paid in
2009.

• TRA Warning Regarding Advertisements—on 12 July 2008, Nawras received a warning letter
from the TRA in relation to a press release concerning statements made by Nawras about its
network quality which the TRA deemed as anti-competitive.

34

Chapter XI

Capitalisation and Indebtedness

The following table sets out the actual capitalisation and long-term indebtedness of Nawras as at
30 June 2010. There will be no change to Nawras’ capitalisation and long-term indebtedness as a
result of the Offer.

Prospective investors should read this information in conjunction with “Chapter XIV—Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”, and “Chapter XIII—Audited
Financial Statements” included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

As at 30 June 2010 As adjusted for the Offer

Amount
(OMR,

in millions) Ratio

Amount
(OMR,

in millions) Ratio

Debt

Short-term debt
Bank Loan ..... 13.9 13.9
Total short-term debt (1) ..... 13.9 13.9
Long-term debt
Bank Loan ..... 52.5 52.5
Total long-term debt (2) ..... 52.5 52.5

Total debt (1+2)* ..... 66.4 36.0% 66.4 36.0%

Equity

Paid up share capital ..... 65.1 65.1
Statutory Reserve ..... 6.9 6.9
Cumulative changes in fair value ..... (2.7) (2.7)
Retained earnings ..... 48.6 48.6

Total equity (3) ..... 117.9 64.0% 117.9 64.0%

Total financing sources (1+2+3) ..... 184.3 100% 184.3 100%

Long-term debt/equity ratio (%) ..... 44.5 44.5

* The total debt is secured from a consortium of four banks including Bank Muscat, Qatar National
Bank, Arab Bank and Gulf International Bank.

35

Chapter XII

Risk Factors and Mitigants

Prior to investing in Shares, prospective investors should carefully consider the risk factors relating to
Nawras’ business and industry described below together with all other information contained in this
Prospectus including the financial statements under “Chapter XIII—Audited Financial Statements” before
making any investment decision relating to Nawras’ Shares. These risks and uncertainties are not the only